



**BOSCH**

Corporate Relationship Department  
BSE Limited  
1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring  
Rotunda Building  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street, Fort  
Mumbai – 400 001  
Scrip code:500530

The Manager  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G  
Bandra-Kurla Complex  
Bandra (E)  
Mumbai – 400 051  
Scrip code: BOSCHLTD

Bosch Limited  
Post Box No:3000  
Hosur Road, Adugodi  
Bangalore-560030  
Karnataka, India  
Tel +91 80 67523878  
[www.bosch.in](http://www.bosch.in)  
L85110KA1951PLC000761  
[Secretarial.Corp@in.bosch.com](mailto:Secretarial.Corp@in.bosch.com)

10.11.2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Compliance under Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 published today (i.e. 10.11.2023) in the English Newspaper-Business Line (all editions) and Kannada Newspaper-Kannada Prabha (Bengaluru edition).

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

**Yours faithfully,  
for Bosch Limited,**

**V Srinivasan  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

Enclosed: as above

## Bosch Limited

Registered office : Hosur Road, Adugodi, Bengaluru- 560 030  
 Website: www.bosch.in, e-mail ID: investor@in.bosch.com, Tel: +91 80 67523878  
 CIN: L85110KA1951PLC000761

Statement of unaudited results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023

[Rs. In Millions (Mio INR)]

Sl.No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated						
		Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended			Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended			Year Ended
		Unaudited 30.09.2023	Unaudited 30.06.2023	Unaudited 30.09.2022	Unaudited 30.09.2023	Unaudited 30.09.2022	Audited 31.03.2023	Unaudited 30.09.2023	Unaudited 30.06.2023	Unaudited 30.09.2022	Unaudited 30.09.2023	Unaudited 30.09.2022	Audited 31.03.2023	
1.	Total income from operations	42,843	43,459	38,113	86,302	74,123	154,027	42,843	43,458	38,112	86,301	74,122	154,025	
2.	Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	5,320	5,325	4,870	10,645	9,247	18,824	5,320	5,324	4,870	10,644	9,246	18,822	
3.	Exceptional item (Refer note 4)	7,850	-	-	7,850	-	-	7,850	-	-	7,850	-	-	
4.	Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,170	5,325	4,870	18,495	9,247	18,824	13,170	5,324	4,870	18,494	9,246	18,822	
5.	Net Profit for the period/ year (after tax)	9,989	4,090	3,724	14,079	7,066	14,245	9,989	4,069	3,724	14,078	7,065	14,243	
6.	Share of net profit/(loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	4	12	13	12	12	
7.	Net profit/ (loss) after taxes and share of profit/ (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity (5 + 6)	9,989	4,090	3,724	14,079	7,066	14,245	9,998	4,093	3,736	14,091	7,077	14,255	
8.	Other comprehensive income (net of income tax)	(797)	739	714	(58)	(38)	1,090	(797)	739	714	(58)	(39)	1,090	
9.	Total comprehensive income for the period/ year	9,192	4,829	4,438	14,021	7,028	15,335	9,201	4,832	4,450	14,033	7,038	15,345	
10.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs 10/- each)	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	
11.	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance Sheet	-	-	-	-	-	109,827	-	-	-	-	-	109,756	
12.	Earnings per share (in Rupees) (of Rs 10/- each) (weighted average)													
	(a) Basic	338.71	138.69	126.29	477.40	239.61	482.99	339.02	138.79	126.70	477.81	239.99	483.32	
	(b) Diluted	338.71	138.69	126.29	477.40	239.61	482.99	339.02	138.79	126.70	477.81	239.99	483.32	

**Note:**

- The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 09, 2023. The limited review, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format for the unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for the unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023 are available on the BSE Ltd website (www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India website (www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.bosch.in).
- Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors of the Company on May 26, 2023, the Company has entered into a Business Transfer Agreement dated June 9, 2023 with Automobility Services and Solutions Private Limited ("the Purchaser") for transfer of its "Project House Mobility Solutions" Business (Specified Business) for a consideration of Rs. 7,809 Million. The transfer of business was completed on July 1, 2023 and accordingly the Company has recognized a total gain on sale of the said Specified Business in the financial results amounting to Rs. 7,850 Million and the same has been disclosed as "exceptional item" in these unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place : Bengaluru  
 Date : November 09, 2023

(Guruprasad Mudlapur)  
 Managing Director





ಶುಕ್ರವಾರ 10.11.2023

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು

ಜಾಹೀರಾತು 07

### Bosch Limited

Registered office : Hosur Road, Adugodi, Bengaluru- 560 030  
Website: www.bosch.in, e-mail ID: investor@in.bosch.com, Tel: +91 80 67523878  
CIN: L85110KA1951PLC000761

Statement of unaudited results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023

[Rs. in Millions (Mio INR)]

Sl.No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended			Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023	
1.	Total Income from operations	42,843	43,459	38,113	86,302	74,123	154,027	42,843	43,458	38,112	86,301	74,122	154,025
2.	Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	5,320	5,325	4,870	10,645	9,247	18,824	5,320	5,324	4,870	10,644	9,246	18,822
3.	Exceptional item (Refer note 4)	7,850	-	-	7,850	-	-	7,850	-	-	7,850	-	-
4.	Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,170	5,325	4,870	18,495	9,247	18,824	13,170	5,324	4,870	18,494	9,246	18,822
5.	Net Profit for the period/ year (after tax)	9,989	4,090	3,724	14,079	7,066	14,245	9,989	4,089	3,724	14,078	7,065	14,243
6.	Share of net profit/(loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	4	12	13	12	12
7.	Net profit/ (loss) after taxes and share of profit/ (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity (5 + 6)	9,989	4,090	3,724	14,079	7,066	14,245	9,998	4,093	3,736	14,091	7,077	14,255
8.	Other comprehensive income (net of income tax)	(797)	739	714	(58)	(38)	1,090	(797)	739	714	(58)	(38)	1,090
9.	Total comprehensive income for the period/ year	9,192	4,829	4,438	14,021	7,028	15,335	9,201	4,832	4,450	14,033	7,039	15,345
10.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs 10/- each)	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295	295
11.	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance Sheet						109,827						109,756
12.	Earnings per share (in Rupees) (of Rs 10/- each) (weighted average)												
	(a) Basic	338.71	138.69	126.29	477.40	239.61	482.99	339.02	138.79	126.70	477.81	239.99	483.32
	(b) Diluted	338.71	138.69	126.29	477.40	239.61	482.99	339.02	138.79	126.70	477.81	239.99	483.32

**Note:**

- The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 09, 2023. The limited review, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format for the unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for the unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023 are available on the BSE Ltd website (www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India website (www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.bosch.in).
- Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors of the Company on May 26, 2023, the Company has entered in to a Business Transfer Agreement dated June 9, 2023 with Automobility Services and Solutions Private Limited ("the Purchaser") for transfer of its "Project House Mobility Solutions" Business (Specified Business) for a consideration of Rs. 7,809 Million. The transfer of business was completed on July 1, 2023 and accordingly the Company has recognized a total gain on sale of the said Specified Business in the financial results amounting to Rs. 7,850 Million and the same has been disclosed as "exceptional item" in these unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place : Bengaluru  
Date : November 09, 2023

(Guruprasad Mudlapur)  
Managing Director

